RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-66 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF BASTROP, TEXAS, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE UPDATE TO THE 
2016 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED 
FORTY DOLLARS (118,240.00) HEREBY ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY 
DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND 
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, The City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BASTROP, TEXAS: 

Section 1: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract, for the 

for the update to the 2016 Comprehensive Plan with Halff Associates, Inc in an amount not to 

exceed One Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Two Hundred Forty Dollars (118,240.00) as 

exhibit A 

Section 2:  That the City Council of the City of Bastrop has found Halff to be a subject 

matter expert in the field of comprehensive planning. 

Section 3: All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in